# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO CAPITAL		08/06/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY
FINANCE, LLC		08/00/2012	COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONSONA CORPORATION (formerly, COMPIERE, INC.)		
Street Address:	450 E 96th St # 300		
City:	Indianapolis		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46240		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: INDIANA		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3364767	COMPIERE	
Registration Number:	2849102	COMPIERE	
Registration Number:	3054055	COMPIERE SERVICE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

susan.zablocki@kirkland.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38123-86
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004837 FRAME: 0040

Signature:	/susan zablocki/	
Date:	08/06/2012	
Total Attachments: 4 source=WFCC Trademark Release of R-F 4 source=WFCC Trademark Release of R-F 4 source=WFCC Trademark Release of R-F 4	1234 058423552325_1_#page2.tif 1234 058423552325_1_#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004837 FRAME: 0041

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of August 6, 2012 ("Effective Date") by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, "Agent") in favor of CONSONA CORPORATION (formerly, COMPIERE, INC.) ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent dated June 28, 2010 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, and all of the trade names and assumed names owned by Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith:

**WHEREAS,** Grantor and Agent entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent dated May 28, 2010 (the "Security Agreement");

**WHEREAS,** the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on June 30, 2010, at Reel 4234, Frame 0584; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Agent.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral.

Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademark Collateral; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those Trademark Collateral set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world, other than such filings made in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Agent shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004837 FRAME: 0042

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC

John Nocita Managing Director

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS/ REGISTRATIONS

Country	Trademark	REGISTATILE DT	REGWAPPL#	STATES
Albania	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Antigua and Barbuda	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Argentina	COMPIERE	3/4/2008	2216985	Registered
Armenia	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843350	Registered
Australia	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Austria	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Belanis	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Benelux	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Bhutan	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Brazil	COMPIERE	9/25/2008	830164104	Published
Brazil	COMPIERE	9/25/2008	829979271	Published
Brazil	COMPIERE	9/25/2008	830164049	Published
Bulgaria	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Canada	COMPIERE	10/23/2008	TMA726772	Registered
Chile	COMPIERE	10/11/2007	798399	Registered
China	COMPIERE	9/23/2008	977945	Registered
China	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
China	COMPIERE (Chinese Characters)	9/24/2008	6970296	Pending
China	COMPIERE (Chinese Characters)	10/24/2008	7018289	OAR Filed
China	COMPIERE (Chinese Characters)	10/24/2008	7018288	Pending
Columbia	COMPIERE	11/29/2007	348314	Registered
Croatia	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Cuba	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Cyprus, Republic of	COMPIERE	12/19/2007	843550	Registered
Czech Republic	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Denmark	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843350	Registered
Estonia	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843350	Registered
European Community	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843350	Registered
Finland	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
France	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843950	Registered
Georgia	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Germany	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Greece	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Hong Kong	COMPIERE	12/292006	300705898	Registered
Hungary	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
keland	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Int'l Registration -				•••••••••••
Madrid Protocol Only	COMPIERE	9/23/2008	977945	Registered
Iran	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
India	COMPIERE	1/19/2007	1524521	OAR Filed
Ireland	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Italy	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Japan	COMPIERE	3/26/2007	843550	Registered
Kenya	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Korea, Democratic People's	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered

- 3 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 004837 FRAME: 0044

Country	Trademark	REGOTABLE DE	REGWAPPL#	STATES
Republic of				
Korea, Republic of	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Kyrgyz Republic	COMPTERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Latvia	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Lesotho	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Liechtenstein	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Lithuania	COMPLETE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Macedonia	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Mexico	COMPIERE	5/28/2008	1042043	Registered
Moldova	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Monaco	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Mongolia	COMPTERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Могоссо	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Mozambique	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Namihia	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Netherland Antilles	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Norway	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843556	Registered
Poland	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Portugal	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Romania	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Russian Federation	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Serbía	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Sierra Leone	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Singapore	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Slovakia	COMPTERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Slovenia	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Spain	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Swaziland	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Sweden	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Switzerland	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Syria	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Taiwan	COMPIERE	4/1/2007	1256017	Registered
Turkey	COMPIERE	12/19/2007	843550	Registered
Turkmenistan	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
Ukraine	COMPTERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
United Kingdom	COMPTERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered
United States	COMPIERE	9/18/2000	2849102	Registered
United States	COMPIERE	1/8/2008	3364767	Registered
United States	COMPIERE	1/31/2006	3054055	Registered
Venezuela	COMPIERE	3/21/2007	2007-005511	Allowed
Zambia	COMPIERE	12/19/2004	843550	Registered

**RECORDED: 08/06/2012**